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Graham&. James r, by Melissa Waksman. and. ." 
Peter Hanschen, Attorneys at LaW; . tor' 
Salz Leathers) . Inc"'r complainant a. 

Harry W. Long and. Roger,J. Peters,. 
Attorneys at Law, 'for Pacific Gas and: I 

Electric company, d.efendant. 

OP r N, r ''0 'N' 

summary"of"Pecision . 

. ,~;.,' ,";., ",'.' 

" "-,", ~ .. :.' 

Pacific Gas and Eleetric Company (PG&E). ·i$·order.ed·.to·:~. 
refund $41, 524 .16 , plus interest ~ ·to.complainant·".Salz .Leathers, 
Inc .. (Salz) '; for gas transportation'charges which ; were billeg.·uncler 
PG&E.ls Sched.ule G-INO but 'shoula ,b.aver:.been:-:bi1lea.,under, .. 
Schedule GC-2', . in accordance with a"'rransportation.Se:rviee ';':; 
Aqreement Between Pacific Gas and· Electric.Company ,and'Salz,:~ 
Leathers, Inc .. " (Agreement).· , .. ' 

The Aqreement is ambiguous in,:,·thespeeification of PG&Ers 
obligations ancl is construed' against·" PG&E; which. caused.· .the: 
ambiguity. Commission' poliey on longo-term goas··transportation· 
agreements also supports the relief sought by Salz. 

, ' 
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2. Factual Background 
., " On De'eember: 20,' 198'5;' th:e' ':;comm:i;ssf6ii approve<i;; Oec£s'i'on: 

85-12-l02,~ "which.,~equire<i natural',·gas ,clistribution ,u:t,i:l,i,t~~s ~;t,O:,: 
file tariffs, ofierinq, transportation services for custo:mer~owne<1'-:') 

, .. ' I 

gas. 'The-~'commission' found that in orcler:to-',be long-term in nature, 
the minimum : duration of any transportatio~ provi,sion should be five 
years. In June 1986, the commission opened Rulemaking 
CR.) 86-06-006, which. among other things introduced'a rule'"reduc:i:nq 
the minimum period to three years. ,:'" , ,', 

On July 21, 1986, PG&E,suomitted.· AclviceNo._:l.3.6.9-G,.. 
seeking approval of Scheclule GC-2--Long-Term Transportation 
Service. The tariff went into' ,effect' in Auqust of "that year • 

• ' l • , •• ' 

Provision 8 of the rate schedule 'states,: in part, "The minimum term 
for Schec1ule GC-2 service 'is ~'thiee 'y~ars; 'the:%naximUln is ten 

years." 

,.' ... 

-. .. 

• 

PG&E rates for transportation service are set on a 
forecast basis, without balancing' aC,count protection against sales 
or expense forecast inaccuracies. Billing adjustments resulting ~ 
from customer disputes such as this one are,not~.re~ove::.~<i;,~from 

other'ratepayers. " 
salz operates a leather:tannery in, Santa. cru~ f"': ~", < 

California, within PG&E's'qasservice:territory •. salz:usesnatural 
gas in itsmanufaeturing' 'processes.: ,Soon ,after.,commission approval 
of Schedule ·GC-2',. Salz'arranged to buy qas·, from Windward Energy.,& 
Marke.tingCo,,; CWind.warc:l): ,.:.signing.a gas supply contract on:.".,., 
November 10, 1986. The gas supply contract was' effective"thr,ou9~ 
the end. of 1989 and. was tor a quantity, of 719,000· therms per year. 
This converts- to 215,. 700~housand· cubic feet (Mcf):.,of qas:~ over~,the 
terxn ·of the contract.' On",November::-2'6·,. 1986·, Salz,::and PG~E:si9,:led. 

: ' .~: .:. , 

1 20 cal. puc 2d 6 (1985). 
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the Agreement, which specifies ,a thre,e-year term and service under 
Schedule GC-Z. ",'" '" ',''',~, : ' :.:., ,:".' ",,' :,',: ,:~.,', .,' ~-:,:',':'; :': : ~:':"':' 

Between ,Deceniber 1" 1986 and APx:il 20, 198:9,a perlod 'of 
approximately t~~ years and ,five months;PG&E" trari~spori~d 18:3,000 
Mcf of, gas for Sal~. - PG&E cb.ar9'edsaiz. ,th~ SChed\i'le: GC~2- ';a:t~for 
the transportation' service, i'~ ac'cordance' wi th',the A9~eemen~';: on: 
approximately Apri'l J., 1989" PG&Enotifi~d salz',~at' :l't:: woul'dcease 
service under Schedule GC-Z upon delivery 'of 183,OOO'MCf si~~e the 
effective date of the Agreement. curing ,the period from Aprii 21, 

, ", ", 'C',"c' ,. 

198.9 to, November 30, 1989, PG&E'~ontinued'to,transport gas for 
salz, but PG&E charged Salz under Schedule, G-IND, wriich is:" " 
available to customers without transportation se~i~e ag.r~ements~ 

. , . " . . .~'." . 

The rate in Schedule G ... IND was higher than the rate in '0. 

SchedUieGc~z, at,th,e ,time .. , Salz, paid,all','~mounts charged by PG&E 
. ..'. ' ..... "':.) .... ' .. , . 

under schedu~e., G~:U'm. 
3. Procedural Background, 

, ,- ' ~' 

", ' "On April lS, 199'O" followinq efforts to resolve this' 
. '. -..- .. +... . , . ~" 1,"." L. ,~ ~ . . I .. ' • I • • ....' ''': • !' ' 

matter, through discussions with,PG&E, Salz filed the instant ',' 
, '.. .' .....' .i... .. : '. 'T' '.' ,: • :' " ':. • ~ " ..... '::':.···1,' ,I ~"; "",.. 

complaint. ,salz,states two causes of action. First, Salz alleges 
. . ., c' - " I •• ,'. • '. ! ...... '., , '. ":." ,; ii' -, ': -1" J 

that PG&E, violated Schedule, GC:-2 and ~lic Utilities' CPU) "" " , , 
, • .. ,.'., I' , " • ". • .. r' ,'. ~.:", :~:, I .. ..,. ,'" • ,_. I I '1-. ~ 

Code § 532 by ceasing to charge Salz under Schedule GC-2after' only 
two years and five months of service. 'Secon.d, Sal~alieq~~ 'that 
PG&E breached the Agreement by, ceasing' th~ SChedul~ ,GC~2 ch~rges' 
prematurely-;, salz's requested relief., is, a finding ,that PG&E is in 
breach of the Agreement and a Commission order refunding" 'to' Salz 
the di!ferenc~ in cha~ges b~tween the Sched.Ule 'GC-2 ancC " " ' " 

,Schedule G-IND rates, as applied'to serv'ice for thepe~iod.'f~om' " 
April,21., 1989 ,to November 30" 198~9",P1US int~r~st:,',' :-"', 

PG&E answered, ,the complain:t, on May 2l,. 1990_~ , P9&E '. 
asserts that, the Agreement, has a spe~ifielimi t on' the 'qu~nt'i ty of 
gas that PG&E must tr~nsport,and PG&E'S' obliqatio~'has k;~~n"me1:~ 

A prehearing confere~ce was convened on July' 25,"1996." 
An evidenti~ hearing was he1ci on sep:te~~r 26, l~90'.' 'op~ning and 

'.' .\" . 
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reply briefs were £iled 'by both'Salz and~·PG&E. :"'Tbe ·case"'wa's.'·· ~ .... 
r" .,.."", " -_ 

submitted on receipt of reply briefs on October 31,. 'J:'99'O'~ ·,I;,.:,;,/'X'::.',_: 

On' April 30 ,1991;;Salztil'~d'a' NPetition"o':e<Salz 
" - ,'" " ... t' '" , • 

Leathers, Inc. to Set Asid'e Submission and to Reopen'the;'RecO:rcr:'!or 
the Admission of New Evidence" (petit'io~)' ~' Saizhaslearned'ofa 
dispute between PG&E and another' Schedule'GC-:i customer'~-;' wh,feh : sa1z 
claims 'is' relevant to the' issu~s' 'in thiS. case. ' That 'dispute;' arose 
after the sUbmission of this case. . Sal'z seeks' aamission :of' : new " 
evidence onPG&E' s treatment 'of other 'customers, ,to rebut'''PG&E'' s" 
testimony on treatment of simiia'rlY~ituated. customer:~i':: ", PG&E 'diel 
not respond to the Peti t'ion. ". , ,: , Y,' , '" 

~.. Posi.tion Or Salz ' ., ,. '. , , 

'. Salz maintains' that' 'the ':pl:ai:n : J,;'an9uaqe 'o'tSched\:de 'GC';;'2:', 
" I • . • -, • I '". , ','" j ., .' ) '.r , , .~. ~ \ .'! ," 

which is incorporated into the 'Aqreexnent,." obliqes"PG&E,·'t'o':provide 
service under Schedule GC-2 for at least three ;'years';': "The ,:., " " ". 
roquirement for a three-year term appears'~oth"l'n'seheduJ:ti"'Gc-2 and 
on page 1 'Of PG&E Form No. 62-5667,' wh~ch was used to create the • 
Aqreement. Salz arques.that the' tariff lanquaqemust'be:strictly 
construed, in accordance with well est~biished:rules; of ·tariff':"'·' 
interpretation. Salz believes that' PG&E is in breach' ot:;the 
Aqreementbecause of it~ unjustified and unexeused:failure to .' 
perform under a valid contract. 

If the Commission does notconcludc'that'the duration' 
prov;J.s;J.on in the Agreement clearly oblig.es PG&E:'to charqe':'only'" 
Schedule G<:-2 r~tes for the full three'years, thEm"Salz argUes itbat 
the Commission should find' that the"'A9re~ment is' amb'i9uous;," ~The::' 
Agreement is ambiguous l:>eoause it d.oes·not'explain the-interaction 
between its explicit duration term and separate specifioation' ',if', a 
"Total QU,anti ty Contraoted ~o'r, w' which' appears> in a t:able in 
Attachment A to the Agreement and. is 'deseribedin Attaehlnent'· B, the 
"General Terms and Conditions ofService. N The Agreement' is also 
~mbiquous because: (1) 'terms' for tako-or-pay ob'ligations are 
inadeqUately defined, (2) the purpose of an entry entit'l'cd' HDaily 

- 4 - • 
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Receipts" on Form No. 62-5667 is unclear, and. ,t3'):;.:t.l?-e,,:~e.~~·,o' 
Na9Teement" ancl"'contraet""'are used .... in- a, ;confusing, an~~.inconsistent 
manner. The Commission should. resolve theamJjiquities. in,fa..vor.of 

~ .. ~ . .' '·'-,.,:r • ".f,.n ./ '" 

the customer,' because PG&E caused, tho. uncortainty.in, ,its drafting 
of the standarcf, agreement. . ~., t-:;;- . '. 

Salz believes. its interpretation o,f this. disput:e; ,is. 
consistent with tho commission's long-terxn,transportation..prograxn • 

• c • > '.', '", " 

If PG&E's interpretation were adopted.,. PG&E could, sign. agreements 
for small quantities of gas,. undermining- the commission's goal of a 

l ' .' ',. . " '," 

three-year service minimum • 
. Finally~, salz ,argues that . the'. Commission,should :reject .. 

• " ~ , .. L' j 

PG&E's ela.i:ln that salz. has. dealt with'PC&E .in,bad faith •. First r , 
"'"' • r", ._'.... '. 

PC&E dio' not plead bad faith. as. an affirmative defense in. ,its. '. 
answer to the complaint, which is required .by RUle. 13 .12.:o~,:,~e .• 
Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure. Second, ev~n,. if t~e 
Commission considers this,defense~'Salz. believes tha:t, its own 
conduct has been. reasonable and in good' faith. colin,Campbell, an 

J" I ".' ~ '.,'" 

attorney formerly employed by' PG&E and •. ,later the: consultant who 
negotiatod the Aqreement on behalt of SaJ:z:, testified:, tor 5alz. He 
understood that th~ only purposa'ot,the ~Total Qu~ntitY,ContractQd 
For" was as a basis tor Salz' s take~or-pay obligation.. : ,T~ere.~ was 
no relationship: between take-or-pay quantities and" to,~l ~~nti ties 
to bo transported. Campbell stated, this, his., interprotation ,is 

,'< " • or 

consistent with PG&E's own practices for gas supply contracts " 
between PG&E-andqas prod.ucers. 

" : .. 
J, '.'" }' ~, " r:" ~ ,,". 

.: ," I ' • ~ " . "."'. 
-" " 

,.,' ' .... I 
, . ~ ;',,' . ~ . .' 

.",' ,'.oj, 

2 "RUle 13.1. Contents of Answers.. ' :'The- answer must>ad.mit or 
deny each material allogation in,the.complaint . ..and,shall set, for;th 
any new matter constituting a defense. Its purpose is to· tully·' 
advise the complail1ant and the Commission of the nature,ot,the 
defense •••• " 
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5. PQttij:ioD Qt' fG&E 1,' """ )0.',,1, 

, PG&E does 'not: dispute the !acts-outlined. ,in the, ,l~l, 

bC;kgl:9und section above. . .,','.:' .:,,;.,':,' ,': 
PG&E has calculated"'tho' ditterencein,revenue:s..,.between,., , "''''. .. " 

Schedule GC-2 and Schedule G-IND rates durinCJ,the peri<:>d,~from.:i 
April 21, 1989 to November 3-0,,1989:. 'rhe amount ,·is ,$41,,524 .l6, a 

fiCJUre accepted by'Salz. , ,'" ,,': 
PG&E denies that it violated either the,(Ag:r:eement, ,­

Schedule GC-Z, or PO" Code, § 5-3-2;. '.PG&Ebelieves. that, ,the .,Agreement . "'" ',' 

contains a maximum quantity ot ga~ which,·must ,bG·tran$po;r:t.ed. 'Dy,; 

PG&E. Beyond that quantity, which is,:explicitly, ',set,;forth as the 
H'l'otalQuantity Contracted 'For,'" PG&E .. h.as. no 'obligation::und.er, the 
Agreement. ':Chis maximum quantity definesPG&E's.;require.ment to ' 
transport gas and is ))inding' on salt;.,' As AttachmentB,to:the 
Agreement states: ",' 

H3.A. 'Transport Quantitios:, i, The" 'quantityof ; 
gas to, be transported. over the Whole of the 
contract period (the 'contract quantity')' is: , ' 
shown as 'TOTAL· QO'ANTI'rYCON1'RAC'I'ED FOR' on ' " 
paCJe 1 of Attachment A." " 

,'I., 

\ \ ,'. 

AttaChment A clearly shows that the ,contract quantity.was,l,830,000 
therms (equal to l83,000 Mef).PG&E'argues. that it did.: allow the 
Agreement to run for its' full three-year. term, but· i:t:s .. ob;l,igations 
to transport gas were· extinguished.' when ··the quantity •. o,t183 ,.000 Met 
was reached. 

According to PG&E, Salz showed; bad faith, by ,intenti,onally 
understating the total amount of gas transportation service that 
Salz would require over three years, in order to lower its take-or­
pay oblig'ations, which. are linked to the contract quantity. Salz 
had 2l5,700 Mcf under contract with Windward, but opocifi~d. only 
l83,000 Me! in the Agreement. Even it the co:mmission !inds that 
the Agreexnent is ambiguous, it should :be .. construed.. against Salz 
because Salz's intentional ·mis~t~t.eme~th~s; C~Usod'''the,:'u~c~rt.ainty 
to exist. 

• ' 

• 

• 

" , 

' . 
• 
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.' ,Jl,. ,'\ 

·PG&E .asserts that .. it . has no:t violated P.U Code § 532 
• ~ '. ....,"c •• ,_, ....... > ' .. ,,' ",.,'>"p.' . .1,~~".J., !·,Ir.I'~ 

because it,·h.as not treated. similarly situated customers in a 
.' I '. " " •• I .,', "),' ,. ',' " ~ r- ." .' .... ~ " 1\ <_, ,'. 

discriminatory, manner. PG&E ,w,itness, Mr. ,.Haroid LaFlasb.' te'stified 
that when Schedule GC-2~aS av~i'l';ble, 75 ion9-to~transport'atf~'n 
aqreementswereexecut~d" 'a~d290f" those custo~ers "c~~~i~'t~d i;their 
contract quantities before the end of their a9'ree~ent' terms'. "'At' 
the time ot tho hQarinq,. no othor, ,cu~t~m~r exc~pt Si)lz liaci": di;putGd 

•• , ,\. • •• I '.', 

PGScE'S obligations once the contract quantity was transported. 
6. Discussion' '" ,", ' .:, ",' , ",,' 

~he.~in91o i~&uG botoro th~ Commission is,determination 
of PG&E's obligation to transport g~~ unde~ th~ Agre~xn~~t·.', 'salz: 
claims that" PGScE should. have" transported ,g",~ tor' thr~e ~ years. PG&E 

claims that its obligation end~d, when, the e~ntract qua~ti t~r'w~s ' 
. . ': " 

transported .. 
To resolve the d.ispute,we,will fi:rst"inspec:e the clai~s 

of both parties that the Plainlanquaqe of the A9ro~ment' los:"""" , 
sufficient to. settle the complaint. If re~ol~tion is '~,~:t'po,s'~ible 
because the Agreement is ambiguous, then we will rey-iew: the record 
tOl: el~ar evidQnee ,ot the intentions" 'ot"the pa:c'ties "whO'~' t~~":,' 

.', ,\, , "',' ' 

Agreement was. executed. If that effort isunproductiye', we must 
then construe the Agreement against the party causing the 

, ' ) , ' ~ " 

oltlbiquity. 
.. ' 

Both.,Salz an~ PG&E point, to express terms in the 
Agreement which :favor their positions. ,salz relies on the language . I·, 
of Schedule GC-2 and page 1 of, the Agreement, which states that' 'the 
term of the Agreement is and must be three years. PG&~rel"ies'on 
AttachJ:ncnts A~d,B to the Agreoment, whioh state that the quanti~y 
of gas. to., be delivored is 183.,000 Met." considerated sepaf~tely;' 

, , ;". i ' ;;. :,' •• :/'.'" .. ,' , ',I 

each provision is clear, but ,ambiguity must be determined tor the 
\ . , ,.'. ,,', . '.r '\ r "'~.', 

Agreement taken as a whole. The provisions are in conflict and 
, ," I .. ' , 

cause ,confusion over PG&E's exact Obligations.' , ,There is -no' 
I 'I .. , , 

statement that the, duration is three years or until the contract 
quantity is transported • 

- 7 -, ' 
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Salz also points out that "use 'of tneter.ms Hagreement" 
and "contractH- is confus'ing. We agree wrth' 'Salz ~\, espeefally:.when 
Advice No. ~369-G purPortedly "'changed all referenoe's",to--'contracts 
trom 'oontraots' to 'servioe agreements,' •. -.,,' Th.at qoal :'was- not 

reached, and. int~rpret.:\tiono! th~ wor~ NeontraetN 'romai'n~ At ,th. 
heart' of the present dispute. The express ter.ms -of " the Agreement 
are not sufficient to resolve the complaint. We' conolude':that the 
)\qroomont i~ c.ntbiguous in tho cpoeit:leatl.on'of PG&E's'obJ:iqations. 

The intentions of the parties are the paramount~:feature 
of any oontract,. but the provisions-of the Agreement do not 
establish the intentions' of the parties reqarding' the':duration of 
transportation service under Schedule GC"2. 'Turninq'to'.av1deneo 
outside the provisions of the Agreement, we find that the': 
intentions of salz and PG&E diverqe. We use that evidence- to' 
search for the parties' intentions, not to interpret the expres~ 
tens of the Agreement. Salz oertainly' intended.'thatmore'than 
l83,000 Mof might be transported, dependent on plant loads./'beoause • 
itG ~upply eontro.et with W!ndwax-dallowod tor 2'15;70'0 Metot gas-. 
PG&E intended. thatlS3,OOO Met was the limit'ofits obligations., 
because it oeased service to other customers when'-their 'contraot'­
qu~ntities were transported. The evidence before:' us' does not 
remove the -uncertainty in the Agreement about PG&E's obligations. 

Because the aml::Iiquity in the Aqreement'remains, we must 
construe the Aqreement aqainst the P1!rty causin9:the: unoertainty,to 
exist. Salz claims that PG&E caused the uncortai'nty" becauso' it ' 
drafted Form No. 62-5667, the standard document"used" t.O:-createthe 
Agreement. PG&E believesSalz oaused. the uncertainty by not 
clisclosinq the quantity' in i'ts supp:Lycontract 'with: Windward~ We 
aqree with 'PG&E that Salz should. hav~ inserted' 2l5-,7·O'O:Mo~ in, the 
"Quantity Uncler Contract" blank in Attachment A to the Agreement,. 
but the unoertainty concerns the "Total : Quantity' Contra'cted For," 
which appears elsewhere in the Agreement. These two'quantit'ies are 
different , despite their similarity. Even if -Salzhad: oomp-X'eted 

- s "- • 
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. Attachment A as;-PG&E ,:d.osirecl,., .the uncertainty would. ,remain.. The 
" , • r' I : .... r+ ,/l 

ambiguity in the Agre~ment is, contained, in. its torrt\s".not ,Salz ~ I .. 
• I ",' I.' •. " 

filling in the :blanks. PG&£ has-caused. the uncerta~~ty,. .. 
Therefore, ,we'must construe the. Agreement against PG&E,and,in, favor 

· .' ,...', :/ .... ,"' . '" '. ' 

o~,Salz. 

Commission poliey on transportation agreements.also 
supports Sa.lz's position. Scheaule GC-2 rates were l~we.r,th~n 
rates in Sched:ule G-INO, but. PC.&E received ~rom customers ,three 
su})stantial quarantees.: . ,( l)~ minimum ,transportation quanti ":~~,s,'.: 
(2) take-or-pay obligations, and (3) the three~year minimum term. 

'. • ~ ,h ,.' • '. .' " 

that is the sUbject of this complaint. Thore is no evidence that 
in 1986 PG&E inte:c.aec:l to. serve Sal.z. for, .less ,than three ycar,s,o but , . . . r_ 

construing the Agreement in PG&E's.favor,would,allqw PG&E to sign 
", • ,. , .' .. ' ',.' 't,. • 

agreements for small quantities of, gas"weakeninq.the,c~stomer 
obligations .in our lonq-te~ transp~rtation program. 

We will order PG&E .to refund to Salz. $41,S24, .. l6, ,plus 
interest from, the elates. the overcharges we:r:e paid. ):~Y,:Salz ,to the 

date the retund is mado. The interest. rate should bo tho rate for , ' . 

prime, three-month commercial paper, as reported in the. Federal 
Reserve Statistical Release,. G.13, or.its :t'r¢decessor~, This is the 

rate Applied-to PG&E'$ gar;. balancing acco\J.nts. 
A finding that PC&E is in breach of the Agreement is not 

necessary to resolve Salz ',S complaint. , · , . . ; 

Tho evidenco does not .support a finding that,PC&Ehas 
• \ ' " I' " •• ' 

violated PU Code § 532. WhetherPG&E had. met its obligations or 
not, Salz has not shown discriminatory treatment. .'l'he petition, it 

, . ' ". 

granted, 'might allow introduction ',of evidence on,discrimin~tion, 
but the complaint has already been resolved in Salz's 'ayor trom, 

~ , ' . , . 
the record before us. 'l'ho.Petition is moot and will be denied. 
FindjXl9~_o.Ln£t 

1. In its'complaint, salz requ~sts a Commissio~ 'i~d.inq that 
PG&E is in :breach of tho Agreement and. a Commission o~dc~.retunding 
to 5alz $4l,S24.16, plus interest • 
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2'. Sal'z 'argues that 'PG&E is'· obliged' to :transport . gas: tor the 
~ee-year term ot the Aqreement~"> : ,:' ":"" ',-

3. PG&E opposes the requested: relie t,. arqulnq,'tha t its, 
obligations were met :by transportation of 183-';00'O:'Mcf' 'of 'gas..: 

4. From Deeember 1, 1986 to April 20, 1989, PG&E transported. 

183,000 Met ot gas tor Sa1.'z', charq1nq the Schedule'GC-2' rate tor 
the serviee.' ,,; , ' ",' ' 

S. 'From April Zl, 1989' to 'NOvEnnber 30',' 1989; ,PG&E;, 
transported:addi tional qas tor' Salz;:' charqinq the' ~sehedule ;'G-IND' 
rate for the service. "", ,,""-" ", 

6. For' the April 21, '198'9 to November 3<>;' 1989 period, the 
difference in eharges :between seroce" under Schedule GC'::'Z and 
service under' Schedule G-I:tm' is' $41;'5'24.16.' '" , 

7 • Sal:-/;" has paid the Schedule' 'G~IND; eharges to PG&E." 
8. Schedule GC-2 and' the Agreement -state that the: ·minimum 

term tor Schedule GC-Z sOrVice i:5 three year:5. 

.' 

9. Attaehments A and B to the'Agreement state that:'the 
"quant'i ty of gas' to :be transported over the' whole of' the contraet • 
perioc1" is '183 ,000 Mct. ' ", 

lO. Salz' contracted 'with Windward"for 2'15-,700' Met o-tqas. 
11. Use of the terms ''''agreement" and "contract", in" the 

Agreement is contusing. 
12. The provisions o,f the' Agreement are incon:fl':Lct~ ',causing 

uncertainty and eontusion over '" PG&E 's obl'igations." 
13. The express terms of the Aqreement are not:, suffieient to' 

resolve the dispute betweelCl Salz andPG&E'.' . 
14. The intentions of Salz and PG&E reqardinqPG&E's' 

o:b1igations under the Agreement'are ditferent. Sa1z-, intended that 
more than 183,000 Met might be 'transported, and PG&E intended that 
183,000 Me! was the limit of its o:b1igations." ',' '"',, 

lS.PG&E caused the uncertainty about PG&E's obligations 

under the Agreement. 
/ ... " ' . . ,-, ~' ... 

.. '10 .. • 
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16. Construing the' Agreement iri' PG&E's favorwou'ld al:low PG&E 
to sign "'9reemcnts tor small'quantit':i:ie~ of gas,weakonirig·-:the":;·;· . 

customer obligations in the commission is long-term transportation 
. . ~ .. program. . , . .. " 

17~;Sa.lz' 'has 'notshown that' 'PG&E 'h'as: dis'oriminated';:'aqainst. 

5alz. 
18. 'PG&E's gas transportation rates'areset·on a'forecast 

basis, without' bal:anoinq ,aooount proteotion aqainst'sa!"es"'or: " 

expense forecast inaocuraoies. ","', ,," 

. " . 
Conclusi2DS otLaw -

1~ "The Aqreement· iS~'aml::>iqUous intne speoifioation,;of.:.PG&E'S 
obligations to transport gas tor Salz. ; '. :'-:.(' . . . 

2. 'rhe Agreement sbouldbeconstritedaqainst:PG&E and in 
favor of salz beeausePG&E caused' the !'uncertainty. 

3. PG&Eshould be ordered'to 're'fund to- 'Salz $41~S24 .. 16, plus 
interest from the dates the overcharges were paid by Salz to, the 
date the refund is made • 

4 .·.·Theappropriate interest rate is the rate for prime, 
three-month commercial. paper, as reported in the Federal Reserve 

, , 

Statistical Release, . G.13 ,. or its predecessor. 
S. . The amount refunded to Salz should not be recovered by , . 

PG&E from other ratepayers. 
6 .•. : . The record does not: show that PG&E is in violation of PO' 
1"" C J,' , • 

Code § 532. . , 
7. The Petition is moot and should be denied. 

ORPER 
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. . Z. Interest shall ):)e calc~ated .month.l¥ .. at ... 1/ l,2.th o,t the 
.. , ' :,.r. "<' •• ' ,,: ... , .. ' 

annual rate for. prime, 3-month commercial. paper"" ,as reporte,d in th.e 
• • ~ ,,'. , .. '., .! .J. ,,'., \ :,) " ., • 

Federal Reserve Statistical ,Release, G ... 13, or its predecessor., 
ou . ' " , " " , .... ' • \ • 

3. PG&E shall not recover the amount refunded to S·alz from " .... , , 

other ratepayers" including. debitin9 of any balancing or memorandum 
'" . .. 

accounts. '. 

':4.' The request ):)y Sal z for a .-,finding tha..t, PG~E. is in, oreach 
of the. "'rranspo~ation service.Agreemcn::t :aet~e,e,~: ~acifi,c Gas and 
Electric company and salz Leathers, Ine~"is.,deniec1. '.' ,,' . 

5. The "Petition of Salz Leath~r~; Inc."'to ,set ~id~'" . ' 

SUbmission. and to Reopen the Rec:ord::for ,:the, AQlnissio~' ~f '~ew . 
Evidence" is denied. ,', • I 

. .' 

6.. This proceeding is, cl.osed e. ". , ~ , 

This order.:becomes, effective 30 days.from today •. 
, • ' • ~ ..' '.. .." • • -,' j 

Dated August 7 f' 1991,.,at ,San,.Francisco" California. . . , . ,'\ . 

.. "'" 

" 

.' , , , 

;, .'.~ ':, PA'I'RICIA~:M;:·:.;ECI<ERT'. ; . 
. , :',"," ;",,'.;' ·.,_~residen:t: ... ,.~~,., ",' " 

G~ MI1'CHELL"WILK"'" I. >, 

" ' , " JOHN\:·S.}OHANIAN:,,<>~.~ ,< .::' :.' ::~. 

".' -'." 
. , .. , 

:". 

" ..... NORMAN., 0.- SHUMWAY .. 
',' .'.. '.' . co:mxn'issioners - ': 

" ',C;' !:" ... ,': '>;<"~:,:,"-:';'~ I~';'(:\'~~ ,': >. C.\ •. :'J 

. ,.Commissioner, Daniel.,WXn .. Fessler, 
bein9 necessarily absent'; did 
not participate.. .:: ,:, ... ,' 

'.' '; ':," 

' .. ,', 

...' I CE1mFY 'A-rAT.: THIS· DECISION 

.;.<.. .:-WAS ~~~.OY.E~D.~B .. (~:rl'lE' A50VE 
...... , .'. COMMJSSIONERS.:TOOA.Y 

..... ······~:£:~;:~I~tOr 
~ '.,:: " ''':' ' " 
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